

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC,

Plaintiff

v.

UNIVERSAL STUDIOS HOME  
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, UNIVERSAL  
CITY STUDIOS, LLLP, UNIVERSAL CITY  
STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS, LLLP, and  
FOCUS FEATURES, LLC,

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 08-766 (RBK)**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO CERTIFY AUGUST 17, 2009 ORDER  
FOR § 1292(b) INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Glenn D. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 112503)  
David C. Dinielli (CA Bar No. 177904)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560

Paul H. Zoubek (PA Bar No. 36716)  
R. Monica Hennessy (PA Bar No. 77928)  
MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,  
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP  
457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 600  
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

R. Montgomery Donaldson (DE Bar 4367)  
*rdonaldson@mmwr.com*

Lisa Zwally Brown (DE Bar 4328)  
*lzbrown@mmwr.com*

MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,  
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP  
1105 N. Market St., Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 504-7800

*Counsel for Defendants  
Universal Studios Home Entertainment, LLC,  
Universal City Studios, LLLP, Universal City  
Studios Productions, LLLP, and Focus  
Features LLC*

Dated: September 30, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Redbox Alleged Harm Only To Its Business, as Opposed to Harm to Competition in the Marketplace.....	2
B. The Court’s August 17 Ruling on Redbox’s Antitrust Claim.....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Requirements Of 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7
B. The Question Presented Is A Controlling Question Of Law, In That A Negative Answer Would Result In Dismissal Of Redbox’s Antitrust Claims .....	7
C. Substantial Grounds For Difference Of Opinion Exist As To The Court’s Ruling on the Sufficiency of Redbox’s Allegations .....	8
1. The “Rental and Sales Market of Universal DVDs” Does Not Constitute a Relevant Product Market for Antitrust Purposes .....	9
2. Harm to One Competitor Alone Does Not Constitute An “Anticompetitive Effect” .....	10
3. Harm to Intrabrand Competition Alone Does Not Constitute An “Anticompetitive Effect” .....	10
4. This Court Cited No Contrary Authority in Support of its Holding .....	11
D. Immediate Interlocutory Review Would Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of This Litigation.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8
<i>Bansavich v. McLane Company, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4821320 (D. Conn. Oct. 31, 2008) .....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 14
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 2005 WL 1819969 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2005).....	8
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	3, 10
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10, 14
<i>Carell v. Shubert Org., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	4, 11, 12
<i>E&amp;L Consulting Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Habitat Ltd. v. Art of the Muse, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 803380 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Harter v. GAF Corp.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 502 (D.N.J. 1993).....	8, 13
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Larsen v. Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 965 F. Supp. 607 (M.D. Pa. 1997) .....	8, 13
<i>Longo v. Carlisle DeCoppett &amp; Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	14
<i>Mogul v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 1305 (E.D. Pa. 1975) .....	9
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>O.S.C. Corporation v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1469-70 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6, 12
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 319 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	10
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Pitts v. Chester County Hospital</i> , 2000 WL 218125 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2000) .....	13
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Sitkin Smelting &amp; Refining Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 575 F.2d 440 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 866, (1978) .....	15
<i>Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008) .....	9, 12
<i>Stanley v. St. Croix Basic Services, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4861448 (D.V.I. Nov. 3, 2008).....	13
<i>Stark v. Ear Nose &amp; Throat Specialists of Northwestern Pennsylvania</i> , P.C, 185 Fed. App’x. 120 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Swietlowich v. Bucks County</i> , 610 F.2d 1157 (3d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>TV Communications Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Jerry</i> , 487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1973).....	16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	14
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2).....	8
